

Velva L. Price
District Clerk
Travis County
D-1-GN-17-006632
Irene Silva

D-1-GN-17-006632

ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION IN THE
INTEREST OF CALDWELL
COUNTY, JAMES ABSHIER,
BYRON FRIEDRICH, AND TJFA,
L.P.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,

Defendant,

And

130 ENVIRONMENTAL PARK,
LLC,

Intervenor-Defendant.

§ IN THE DISTRICT COURT

§

§

§

§

§

§

§

§

§

§

§

§

§

§

§

§

§

§

§

§

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

§ 459TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

130 ENVIRONMENTAL PARK, LLC'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Brent W. Ryan
bryan@msmtx.com
State Bar No. 17469475
McElroy, Sullivan, Miller & Weber,
L.L.P.
P.O. Box 12127
Austin, TX 78711
512-327-8111
512-327-6566 (fax)

Michael S. Truesdale
mtruesdale@enochkever.com
State Bar No. 00791825
Enoch Keever, PLLC
5918 West Courtyard Dr., Suite 500
Austin, TX 78730
512-615-1200
512-615-1198

Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant 130 Environmental Park, LLC

Unofficial copy Travis Co. District Clerk Velva L. Price

REFERENCES TO ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD ON APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REFERENCES TO ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD ON APPEAL i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF CASE vii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES 15

 A. The Commission’s decision granting a municipal solid waste landfill permit application must be affirmed because Plaintiffs have not shown, or even alleged, that the Commission’s actions prejudiced any of Plaintiffs’ substantial rights. 15

 B. The Commission committed no error by addressing the local floodplain development permit in a permit special provision (responding to Plaintiffs’ Issue B.1) 15

 C. The Commission committed no error by granting the application and issuing the permit notwithstanding the county Disposal Ordinance(responding to Plaintiffs’ Issue B.2) 23

 D. The Commission’s findings and conclusions that the landfill will not have an adverse impact on drainage or on the downstream Site 21 dam and reservoir constitute no error (responding to Plaintiffs’ Issue C). 30

 E. The Commission committed no error by not requiring 130EP to address the design hurricane, probable maximum flood, or possible future changes to the floodplain. (responding to Plaintiffs’ Issue D)..... 31

 F. The Commission’s finding and conclusions concerning subsurface characterizations were supported by the record (responding to Plaintiffs’ Issues E, F, and G). 34

 1. The ALJs provided an appropriate remedy for the failure of 130EP’s experts to preserve soil samples and field logs (responding to Plaintiffs’ Issue F). 35

2. 130EP’s boring plan satisfied the TCEQ’s rules and was properly approved by the Executive Director	41
3. 130EP’s consultants and experts performed appropriate investigations and prepared application materials in accordance with Commission rules	45
a. The numerous factual errors asserted by Plaintiffs were all matters addressed by the ALJs and decided by the Commission based on substantial evidence in the record.	45
b. The ALJs met the requirements of law in the recitations of the findings.....	47
c. The ALJs did not commit any evidentiary errors in admitting expert testimony establishing the contested facts.	49
G. The Commission’s findings and conclusions regarding land use compatibility demonstrate no error (responding to Plaintiffs’ Issue H).....	52
H. The Commission committed no error by refusing to expand the permit boundary to include the entirety of the access road and screening berm (responding to Plaintiffs’ Issues I and J).	57
PRAAYER FOR RELIEF	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	64
APPENDIX.....	APP 1

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brookshire Brothers, Ltd. v. Aldridge</i> , 438 S.W.3d 9 (Tex. 2014).....	4, 39
<i>City of El Paso v. Public Util. Comm'n</i> , 883 S.W.2d 179 (Tex. 1994)	11
<i>City of Jacksboro v. Two Bush Community Action Group</i> No. 03-10-00860-CV, 2012WL2509804 (Tex. App.—June 28, 2012, pet. denied).....	13, 19, 58
<i>City of San Antonio v. Pollock</i> , 883 S.W.2d 179 (Tex. 1994)	48, 50
<i>Fay Ray v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n</i> , 959 S.W.2d 362 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, no pet.).....	9, 11, 49, 53
<i>Gulf States Utilities Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n of Tex.</i> , 947 S.W.2d 887 (Tex. 1997)	8
<i>Holy Cross Church of God in Christ v. Wolf</i> , 44 S.W.3d 562 (Tex. 2001)	28
<i>Hunter Indus. Fac., Inc. v. Tex. Nat. Res. Conserv. Comm'n</i> , 910 S.W.2d 96 (Tex. App.—Austin 1995, writ denied).....	12
<i>Lake Medina Conservation Soc., Inc./Bexar-Medina Atascosa Counties</i> <i>WCID No. 1 v. Texas Natural Resource Conservation Com'n</i> , 980 S.W.2d 511 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, pet. denied)	20, 21
<i>Lauderdale v. Tex. Dep't. of Agric.</i> , 923 S.W.2d 834 (Tex. App.—Austin 1996, no writ)	7-8
<i>One Star R.V. Sales v. Motor Vehicle Board, Tex. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 49 S.W.3d 492 (Tex. App.—Austin, 2001, no pet.).....	10

<i>McMullen v. Employee Retirement Sys. of Tex.</i> , 935 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. App.—Austin, 1996, no writ)	9
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Havner</i> , 935 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997)	48, 50
<i>Midland Central Appraisal Dist. v. BP America Prod. Co.</i> , 282 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2009, pet. denied)	14, 59
<i>Petroleum Solutions, Inc. v. Head</i> , 454 S.W.3d 482 (Tex. 2014)	39, 40
<i>Railroad Comm’n v. Pend Oreille Oil & Gas Co., Inc.</i> 817 S.W.2d 36 (Tex. 1991).....	11
<i>Railroad Comm’n v. Torch Op. Co.</i> , 912 S.W.2d 790 (Tex. 1995)	12
<i>Smith v. Houston Chemical Services, Inc.</i> 872 S.W.2d 252 (Tex. App—Austin 1994, writ denied).....	passim
<i>Southwestern Pub. Serv. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n</i> , 962 S.W.2d 207 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, pet. denied)	11
<i>Southwest-Tex. Leasing Co., Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 943 S.W.2d 954 (Tex. App.—Austin 1997, no writ)	9
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Public Safety v. Williams</i> , 303 S.W.3d 356 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2009, no pet.)	12
<i>Tex. Dep’t Public Safety v. Varne</i> , 262 S.W.3d 34 (Tex. App.—Houston [1 st Dist.] 2008, no pet.).....	10
<i>Tex. Dep’t. Pub. Safety v. Cortinas</i> , 996 S.W.2d 885 (Tex. App.—Houston [14 th Dist.] 1998, no pet.).....	53
<i>Tex. Health Enterprises, Inc. v. Tex. Dep’t. of Health</i> , 954 S.W.2d 168 (Tex. App.—Austin 1997, no pet.).....	8, 9, 11

<i>Tex. Health Facilities v. Charter Medical Dallas</i> , 665 S.W.2d 446 (Tex. 1984)	47, 48, 53
---	------------

<i>TransAmerican Natural Gas Corp. v. Powell</i> , 811 S.W.2d 913 (Tex. 1991)	40
--	----

Statutes

Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.081	49, 50
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.174	passim
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.011	24
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.032(a)	60
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.061	24
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.069	26
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.0832	passim
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 363.112	passim
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 364.012	passim
Tex. Water Code § 7.002	60

Other Authorities

Peter Raven–Hansen, <i>Regulatory Estoppel: When Agencies Break their Own “Laws,”</i> 64 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1985)	21-22
--	-------

Rules

30 TAC § 55.210	50
30 TAC § 299.15(a)(1)(A)	31, 33
30 TAC § 299.2(47)	31
30 TAC § 330.57	26
30 TAC § 330.61(h)	53, 54, 55, 56
30 TAC § 330.63(c)	passim
30 TAC § 330.155	60
30 TAC § 330.547	54
